



[Azərbaycan dilində](#)

Tax and Legal
Services

August 2016

Anticipated Significant Amendments

In this issue

- Decree of the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan on “*Confirmation of the directions of reforms to be made related to taxes in 2016 and Development of Administration*”.

Directions of the reforms to be made in the tax area in 2016

President of the Republic of Azerbaijan signed a decree on 4 August 2016 regarding the “*Confirmation of the directions of reforms to be made related to taxes in 2016 and development of the administration*”.

According to the Decree, the followings are the major directions of the reforms to be made related to taxes in 2016:

- Reduction of the tax burden and alleviation of administration;
- Calculation of VAT payable by the entrepreneurs engaged in the retail trade activity over the mark-up of goods;
- Application of the tax free system on border check points other than airports;
- Application of differentiated VAT rates for various goods and services;
- Application of Advance Tax Ruling Agreements;
- Limitation of mail (off-site) audits to 30 days after submission of tax reports;
- Public awareness mechanism (“Whistleblow”) to prevent tax avoidance;
- Application and promotion of “Voluntary Tax Disclosure”;
- Stimulation of non-cash transactions for widening taxation base;
- Establishment of legislative base to prevent artificial cost increasing (transfer pricing);
- Application of Common Reporting standards system;
- Ease of the administrative rules on double taxation agreements;
- Taxation of digital economy;
- Application of the electron way-bills;
- Conclusion of inter-government agreements between bilateral countries to provide the exchange of financial information;
- Adaptation of tax rules to international “Anti-avoidance rules”;
- Development of the legislation for obtaining high level of international rating in the framework of Global Forum of the Organization for Economic Cooperation and Development.

According to the Decree, the Ministry of Taxes, the Cabinet of Ministers and the Ministry of Justice of the Republic of Azerbaijan have to present their proposals for the development of legislation related to the above to the President of the Republic of Azerbaijan within 3 months.

Contact US

Vugar Aliyev
Managing Partner

T: +994 12 404 8910
M: +994 (50) 215 03 45
(Baku)

M: +7 (929) 939 22 80
(Moscow)

E: valiyev@kpmg.az

Mushfig Aliyev
Director,
Head of Tax and Legal Department

T: +994 12 404 8910
M: +99450 2296922

E: maliyev@kpmg.az

Farid Isayev
Senior Manager,
Head of Legal Services

T +994 12 404 8910
M: +994 50 268 2171

E: fisayev@kpmg.az

English version

Vergi və Hüquq Xidmətləri
cı il

Avqust 2016-

Qanunvericilikdə Gözlənilən Mühüm Dəyişikliklər

Cari buraxılışda:

- "2016-cı ildə vergi sahəsində aparılacaq islahatların istiqamətlərinin təsdiqi və vergi inzibatçılığının təkmilləşdirilməsi" haqqında Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinin Sərəncamı

2016-cı ildə vergi sahəsində aparılacaq islahatların istiqamətləri

Azərbaycan Respublikasının Prezidenti 2016-cı ilin 4 avqust tarixində, "2016-cı ildə vergi sahəsində aparılacaq islahatların istiqamətlərinin təsdiqi və vergi inzibatçılığının təkmilləşdirilməsi" haqqında sərəncam imzalamışdır.

Sərəncama əsasən, 2016-cı il üzrə vergi sahəsində aparılacaq islahatların əsas istiqamətləri aşağıdakılardır:

- Vergi yükünün azaldılması və inzibatçılığın yüngülləşdirilməsi;
- Pərakəndə ticarət fəaliyyəti ilə məşğul olan sahibkarların ödəyəcəyi əlavə dəyər vergisinin malların üzərinə qoyulan ticarət əlavəsi üzərindən hesablanması;

- "Tax Free" sisteminin hava limanından başqa digər sərhəd buraxılış məntəqələrində də tətbiqi;
- Müxtəlif mallar və xidmətlər üzrə diferensiallaşdırılmış əlavə dəyər vergisi dərəcələrinin müəyyənləşdirilməsi;
- "Vergi öhdəliklərinin hüquqi nəticələr doğurmazdan əvvəl vergi orqanları ilə razılaşdırılması" ("Advance tax ruling") sisteminin tətbiqi;
- Kameral vergi yoxlamalarının həyata keçirilməsinin vergi bəyannamələri təqdim edildikdən sonrakı 30 gün ilə məhdudlaşdırılması;
- Vergidən yayınma hallarının qarşısını almaq məqsədilə ictimai məlumatlandırma ("Whistleblow") mexanizminin hazırlanması;
- "Könüllü vergi açıqlaması" ("Voluntary tax disclosure") sisteminin tətbiqi və təşviqi;
- Vergitutma bazasını genişləndirmək məqsədilə nağdsız əməliyyatların stimullaşdırılması;
- Xərclərin süni şəkildə artırılmasının (transfer qiymətləri) qarşısını almaq məqsədilə qanunvericilik bazasının yaradılması;
- Nəzarət-kassa aparatları tətbiq etmədən fəaliyyət göstərən fiziki şəxslərin vergi öhdəliklərinin aylıq sabit vergi formasında müəyyən edilməsi;
- "Vahid hesabat standartı" (Common Reporting Standard) sisteminin tətbiqi;
- İkiqat vergitutma ilə bağlı sazişlərin inzibatçılıq qaydalarının sadələşdirilməsi;
- "Rəqəmsal İqtisadiyyat"-ın vergiyə cəlb edilməsi;
- Elektron qaimə-faktura sistemini tətbiq olunması;
- Dövlətlər arasında maliyyə məlumatlarının mübadiləsinin təmin etmək məqsədilə hökumətlərarası müqavilələrin bağlanması;
- Vergi qanunvericiliyində hüquqlardan sui-istifadə əleyhinə müddəaların ("Anti-avoidance rules") beynəlxalq təcrübəyə uyğunlaşdırılması;
- İqtisadi Əməkdaşlıq və İnkişaf Təşkilatının Qlobal Forumu çərçivəsində vergi sahəsində yüksək beynəlxalq reyting əldə etmək məqsədilə qanunvericiliyin təkmilləşdirilməsi.

Sərəncama əsasən, Azərbaycan Respublikasının Vergilər Nazirliyi, Nazirlər Kabineti və Ədliyyə Nazirliyi aparılacaq islahatlar üzrə qanunvericiliyin təkmilləşdirilməsi haqqında təkliflərini 3 ay müddətində Azərbaycan Respublikası Prezidentinə təqdim etməlidirlər.

Hər hansı mövzu ilə bağlı əlavə sualınız olduğu təqdirdə, aşağıdakı şəxslərlə əlaqə saxlamağınız xahiş olunur.

Bizimlə Əlaqə:

Vüqar Aliyev
İdarəedici Partnyor

T: +994 12 404 8910
M: +994 (50) 215 03 45
(Baku)

M: +7 (929) 939 22 80
(Moscow)

E valiyev@kpmg.az

Müşfiq Əliyev
Direktor,
Vergi və Hüquq Departmentinin
rəhbəri

T: +994 12 404 8910
M: +99450 2296922

E maliyev@kpmg.az

Fərid İsayev
Baş Menecer,
Hüquq Xdmətlərinin rəhbəri

T: +994 12 404 8910
M: +994 50 268 2171

E fisayev@kpmg.az

www.kpmg.az



[Privacy](#) | [Legal](#)

You have received this message from KPMG Azerbaijan Limited. If you wish to unsubscribe from the Legislative Update Newsletters, please [click here](#). If you wish to unsubscribe from all KPMG communications, please [click here](#).

If you have any questions, please send an e-mail to fisayev@kpmg.az.

KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, Port Baku, 12th floor, 153, Neftchilar Avenue, Baku, AZ1010, Republic of Azerbaijan

© 2016 KPMG Azerbaijan Limited, a company incorporated under the Laws of Guernsey, acting through its Representative Office in the Republic of Azerbaijan and a member firm of the KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG International Cooperative ("KPMG International"), a Swiss entity. All rights reserved.

The KPMG name and logo are registered trademarks or trademarks of KPMG International.